



\$~44

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.M.C. 4072/2025

ARVIND JAIN

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Pavan Narang, Sr. Adv.
with Mr. Manish Shukla, Mr.
Aditya Shukla, Mr. Shrish Nath
Tripathi, Mr. Nilesh Tiwari &
Mr. Arjun Mehra, Advs.

versus

DVEEP AHUJA

.....Respondent

Through: None.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE SHALINDER KAUR

ORDER

%

30.05.2025

CRL.M.A. 17675/2025 (Exemption)

1. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. The application stands disposed of.

CRL.M.C. 4072/2025, CRL.M.A. 17674/2025

3. The present petition has been filed under Section 528 of the Bharatiya Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita 2023 read with Article 227 of the Constitution of India seeking to set aside the Order dated 23.04.2025 passed by the learned Additional Sessions Judge, Shahdara, Delhi in Crl. Revision No.32/2025 and the Order dated 14.01.2025 passed by the learned Metropolitan Magistrate, Shahdara, Delhi in CC No.1356/2022.



4. The learned senior counsel for the petitioner submits that the present petition has to be heard with the following petitions, which are pending before different Benches:-

- i. *Crl.M.C. 4068/2025 titled Arvind Jain vs. Dveep Ahuja;*
- ii. *Crl.M.C. 4070/2025 titled Arvind Jain vs. Dveep Ahuja;*
- iii. *Crl.M.C. 4076/2025 titled Arvind Jain vs. Dveep Ahuja;*
- iv. *Crl.M.C. 4074/2025 titled Arvind Jain vs. Dveep Ahuja;*
- v. *Crl.M.C. 4067/2025 titled Arvind Jain vs. Dveep Ahuja;*
- vi. *Crl.M.C. 4077/2025 titled Arvind Jain vs. Dveep Ahuja;*
- vii. *Crl.M.C. 4066/2025 titled Arvind Jain vs. Dveep Ahuja;*
- viii. *Crl.M.C. 4075/2025 titled Arvind Jain vs. Dveep Ahuja;*

5. He submits that all the petitions are to be consolidated and heard by a Single Bench.

6. In view of the above submissions, list the present petition before the Hon'ble Judge-in-Charge on 01.07.2025 for listing before the same Bench where other above mentioned petitions would be listed.

SHALINDER KAUR, J

MAY 30, 2025/ab

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)